S-SA2L
Smoke Control Damper - AAmulti
Handbook
2/50 | S-SA2L
Table of Contents
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Technical Parameters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Diagrams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

For activation types BST.../GST... add communication unit weight of 0,7 kg to the weight of S-SA2 (see table).
14/50 | S-SA2L
Ordering Codes
S-SA2L-
W
H
A
× -
W - Width Dimension
200 mm, 250 mm, 300 mm, 350 mm, 400 mm, 450 mm, 500 mm, 600 mm, 700 mm, 800 mm, 900 mm, 1000 mm,
1100 mm, 1200 mm, 1300 mm, 1400 mm, 1500 mm, 1600 mm
H - Height Dimensions
200 mm, 250 mm,300 mm, 350 mm, 400 mm, 450 mm, 500 mm, 600 mm, 700 mm, 800 mm, 900 mm, 1000 mm
A - Type of Activation
B230 - 230 V AC Belimo actuator
G230 - 230 V AC/DC Gruner Actuator
B24 - 24 V AC/DC Belimo actuator
G24 - 24 V AC/DC Gruner Actuator
B24-W - 24 V AC/DC Belimo actuator & wire connector for supply and communication unit
G24-W - 24 V AC/DC Gruner actuator & wire connector for supply and communication unit
B24-SR - 24 V AC/DC Belimo actuator, modulated (0)2 V ... 10 V
GST0 - 24 V AC supply and communication unit FS-UFC24-2 (Modbus/BACnet) & 24 V AC/DC Belimo actuator
BST1 - SLC powered supply and communication unit BC24-G2 (THC) & 24 V AC/DC Belimo actuator
BST10 - 230 V AC supply and communication unit BKNE230-24-PL (Powerline) & 24 V AC/DC Belimo actuator
Example of the Ordering Code
S-SA2L-800×450-B24-SR
Smoke control damper with width of 800 mm and height of 450 mm, with a grille on one side. Activated by a 24 V
modulated Belimo actuator (0) 2 V ... 10 V.
15/50 | S-SA2L
Product Handling
Warning
Some damper parts can have sharp edges. To prevent injuries, use gloves when you install or move the damper. If
you use or operate the damper incorrectly, there is a risk of:
- electric shock.
- fire.
- other damage.
Ensure that installation is performed by a trained person. The S-SA2L is made of boards and sheet metal. Thus
considered fragile. Be careful when you move the smoke control damper. Two persons are necessary to move the
dampers and put them onto the duct and/or hangers. It is necessary to move the bigger dampers with suitable lifting
equipment (forklift, crane). Please follow both textual and graphic instructions.
1. Unpacking:
• Remove the packaging
2. Functionality check:
• Perform damper's functionality check (see "Operation Manual" section).
3. Placing the damper:
• Prepare the duct connection surfaces as per the desired installation type.
• Prepare the corner screws in the board duct connections.
• Fix the supports to the propper place as per chosen installation type.
• Carefully lift the smoke control damper with the forklift, crane or manually.
• Place the damper on the hangers and on duct connection surfaces.
4. Fixing the damper:
NOTE: Make sure to continually check the alignment of the damper against the duct connection when performing the
next steps.
• Prepare the installation brace when installing to board ducts.
• Fix the damper with duct by using suitable screws through the flange corners and installation brace.
• Verify there is no skewing of the damper body by measuring diagonal dimensions of the blade area or the nominal
dimension.
• As per chosen installation finish the connection surfaces with suitable caulck and overlapping boards.
5. Finishing: